In addition, the unaudited pro forma combined condensed statement of operations also includes the results of Starfish Software, a business that
Pumatech acquired in March 2003, for the eight months ended February 28, 2003.

These unaudited pro forma combined condensed financial statements are based upon the respective historical consolidated financial statements
of Pumatech, Synchrologic, Spontaneous Technology and Starfish Software and should be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements of Pumatech, Synchrologic, Spontaneous Technology and Starfish Software and related notes and �Management�s Discussion
and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included in Pumatech�s annual reports, quarterly reports and other information on
file with the SEC or contained elsewhere in this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

84

Edgar Filing: PUMATECH INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 167

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED CONDENSED BALANCE SHEETS

(In thousands)

Historical Pro Forma Historical Pro Forma

Pumatech
Year
ended

July 31, 2003

Spontec
Year ended

June 30, 2003 Adjustments Combined

Synchrologic
Year ended

June 30, 2003 Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7,842 $ 341 $ �  $ 8,183 $ 2,632 $ �  $ 10,815
Short-term investments in
marketable securities 19,317 �  �  19,317 �  �  19,317
Accounts receivable, net 5,469 8 �  5,477 2,145 �  7,622
Inventories 113 �  �  113 �  �  113
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 882 5 �  887 212 �  1,099

Total current assets 33,623 354 �  33,977 4,989 �  38,966

Edgar Filing: PUMATECH INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 168